

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BLAKE LIVELY,

Plaintiff,

v.

WAYFARER STUDIOS LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, JUSTIN BALDONI, an individual, JAMEY HEATH, an individual, STEVE SAROWITZ, an individual, IT ENDS WITH US MOVIE LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, MELISSA NATHAN, an individual, THE AGENCY GROUP PR LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, JENNIFER ABEL, an individual,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 1:24-cv-10049-LJL  
(Consolidated for pretrial purposes  
with 1:25-cv-00449-LJL)  
rel. 1:25-cv-00779-LJL

WAYFARER STUDIOS LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, JUSTIN BALDONI, an individual, JAMEY HEATH, an individual, IT ENDS WITH US MOVIE LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, MELISSA NATHAN, an individual, JENNIFER ABEL, an individual, and STEVE SAROWITZ, an individual,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLAKE LIVELY, an individual, RYAN REYNOLDS, an individual, LESLIE SLOANE, an individual, VISION PR, INC., a New York corporation, and THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, a New York corporation,

Defendants.

**CONSOLIDATED PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
CONSOLIDATED DEFENDANT THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY'S MOTION TO  
DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Consolidated Plaintiffs Wayfarer Studios LLC (“Wayfarer”), Justin Baldoni (“Baldoni”), Jamey Heath (“Heath”), It Ends With Us Movie LLC (“IEWU”), Melissa Nathan (“Nathan”), Jennifer Abel (“Abel”), and Steve Sarowitz (“Sarowitz”) (collectively, the “Wayfarer Parties”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in opposition to the motion filed by Consolidated Defendant The New York Times Company (“NYT”) to dismiss the First Amended Complaint (the “FAC”) for failure to state a claim pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) (the “Motion”).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... iii

RELEVANT BACKGROUND ..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE NYT HAS AMPLE NOTICE OF ITS ACTIONABLE CONDUCT ..... 5

II. CALIFORNIA LAW APPLIES TO THE WAYFARER PARTIES’ CLAIMS ..... 7

III. THE WAYFARER PARTIES’ CLAIMS SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED ..... 11

    A. The Defamation Claim Should Not Be Dismissed..... 11

        1. The Fair Report Privilege Does Not Apply to Protect the NYT ..... 13

        2. The NYT’s Statements Are Not Constitutionally Protected Opinions ..... 15

        3. Actual Malice Has Been Pleaded Against The NYT ..... 18

    B. The False Light and Promissory Fraud Claims Should Not Be Dismissed..... 22

    C. The Breach of Implied-In-Fact Contract Claim Should Not Be Dismissed..... 24

IV. THE MOTION SHOULD, AT MOST, BE GRANTED WITH LEAVE TO AMEND ..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8, 10
<i>Algarin v. Town of Wallkill</i> , 421 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>AroChem Int’l, Inc. v. Buirkle</i> , 968 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App’x. 33 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Baker v. L.A. Herald Examiner</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 254 (1986) .....	16
<i>Ball v. Taylor</i> , 416 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Bartholomew v. YouTube, LLC</i> , 17 Cal. App. 5th 121 (2017) .....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Blatty v. New York Times Co.</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 1033 (1986) .....	13
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 189 (1st Cir. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	19
<i>Boule v. Hutton</i> , 328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Brady v. Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 445 N.Y.S.2d 786 (2d Dep’t 1981).....	12

*Bryks v. Canadian Broad. Corp.*,  
928 F. Supp. 381 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....8

*Carroll v. Trump*,  
664 F. Supp. 3d 550 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....15

*Cassava Scis., Inc. v. Bredt*,  
2024 WL 1347362 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2024) .....25

*Chau v. Lewis*,  
771 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....18

*Church of Scientology of California v. Flynn*,  
744 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1984) .....13

*Church of Scientology Int’l v. Behar*,  
238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....21

*Clyburn v. News World Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
903 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....20

*Colt v. Freedom Comm’r*,  
109 Cal. App. 4th 1551 (2003) .....14

*Condit v. Dunne*,  
317 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....8, 9

*Conklin v. Laxen*,  
180 A.D.3d 1358 (4th Dep’t 2020).....16

*Conti v. Doe*,  
535 F. Supp. 3d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....16

*Crane v. Arizona Repub.*,  
972 F. 2d. 1511 (9th Cir. 1992) .....13, 14, 15

*Cummings v. City of New York*,  
2020 WL 882335 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2020).....25

*Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts*,  
380 U.S. 130 (1967).....20, 21

*De Havilland v. FX Networks, LLC*,  
21 Cal. App. 5th 845 (2018) .....7, 22

*DeLuliis v. Engel*,  
2021 WL 4443145 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2021).....8

*Diaz v. NBC Universal, Inc.*,  
536 F. Supp. 2d 337, *aff'd*, 337 Fed. Appx. 94 (2d Cir. 2009) .....13

*Dong v. Board of Trustees*,  
191 Cal. App. 3d 1572 (1987) .....17

*eCommission Sols., LLC v. CTS Holdings, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 985881 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2017) .....23

*Edwards v. Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc.*,  
556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977).....22

*Eramo v. Rolling Stone, LLC*,  
209 F. Supp. 3d 862 (W.D. Virginia 2016) .....22

*Erickson v. Pardus*,  
551 U.S. 89 (2007).....6

*Freeman v. Mills*,  
97 Cal. App. 2d 161 (1950) .....12

*Fuks v. Vanetik*,  
2024 WL 94312 (9th Cir. Jan. 9, 2024) .....23

*Gilbert v. Seton Hall Univ.*,  
332 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003).....7

*Globaltex Grp., Ltd. v. Trends Sportswear, Ltd.*,  
2009 WL 1270002 (E.D.N.Y. May 6, 2009) .....24

*Goldberg v. TeachBK, Inc.*,  
2025 WL 296143 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2025) .....14

*Goldfarb v. Channel One Russia*,  
663 F. Supp. 3d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....16

*Goldwater v. Ginzburg*,  
414 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1969).....19

*Greenbelt Co-op. Pub. Ass’n v. Bresler*,  
398 U.S. 6 (1970).....17

*Greenberg v. Spitzer*,  
155 A.D.3d 27 (2017) .....15

*Gross v. N.Y. Times*,  
82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993) .....16

*Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton*,  
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....19, 20, 22

*Hayward v. Watsonville Register-Pajaronian and Sun*,  
265 Cal. App. 2d. 255 (1968) .....13

*Heitkoetter v. Domm*,  
2024 WL 325134 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2024) .....14, 15

*Horton v. Greenwich Hosp.*,  
2014 WL 956468 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2014).....7

*Houlahan v. World Wide Assn of Specialty Programs & Sch.*,  
2006 WL 2844190 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2006).....22

*Jacob v. Lorenz*,  
626 F. Supp. 3d 672 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....11

*Jacobs v. Sustainability Partners LLC*,  
2020 WL 5593200 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2020) .....24

*Jensen v. Hewlett-Packard Co.*,  
14 Cal. App. 4th 958 (1993) .....15, 16

*Jones v. Inner City Press*,  
2024 WL 4403746 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2024).....25

*Kesner v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.*,  
515 F. Supp. 3d 149 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....7

*Kilgore v. Younger*,  
30 Cal. 3d 770 (1982) .....13

*Kinsey v. New York Times*,  
991 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2021).....11

*Koch v. Christie’s Int’l PLC*,  
699 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012).....5

*Komatsu v. City of New York*,  
2021 WL 3038498 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 16, 2021) .....7

*La Luna Enters., Inc. v. CBS Corp.*,  
74 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....9

*Lazar v. Superior Court*,  
12 Cal. 4th 631 (1996) .....23

*Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.*,  
166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999).....8

*Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co.*,  
838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....19

*Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC*,  
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....25

*Lyon v. Fairweather*,  
63 Cal. App. 194 (1923) .....14

*MacLeod v. Tribune Publishing Co.*,  
52 Cal. 2d 536 (1959) .....12

*Manchanda v. Navient Student Loans*,  
2020 WL 5802238 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2020).....6

*Mandel v. Hafermann*,  
503 F. Supp. 3d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....25

*Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.*,  
960 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1992) .....20

*Moyer v. Amador Valley Joint Union High School District*,  
225 Cal. App. 3d 720 (1990) .....16

*Murray v. Bailey*,  
613 F. Supp. 1276 (N.D. Cal. 1985) .....13

*Murray v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.*,  
83 Misc. 3d 1290(A), (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2024) .....24

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....19

*Nunes v. Cable News Network, Inc.*,  
31 F.4th 135 (2d Cir. 2022) .....9, 10, 24

*Nunes v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC*,  
643 F. Supp. 3d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....15

*Okun v. Superior Court*,  
29 Cal. 3d 442 (1981) .....16

*OneWest Bank N.A. v. Lehman Bros. Holding Inc.*,  
2015 WL 1808947 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2015).....6



*Palin v. New York Times Co.*,  
940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019).....22

*Patterson v. Morgan Stanley*,  
2017 WL 11569235 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017).....25

*Pease v. Tel. Pub. Co.*,  
121 N.H. 62 (1981) .....17

*Pierce v. San Jose Mercury News*,  
214 Cal. App. 3d 1626 (1989) .....15

*Press v. Primavera*,  
685 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....7

*Reader’s Digest Ass’n v. Superior Court*,  
37 Cal. 3d 244 (1984) .....19

*Reeves v. American Broad. Co.*,  
719 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1983).....8, 9

*Sackler v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.*,  
2024 WL 4041715 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sep. 04, 2024).....10

*Savage v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.*,  
21 Cal. App. 4th 434 (1993) .....15

*Seelig v. Infinity Broad. Corp.*,  
97 Cal. App. 4th 798 (2002) .....16

*Slaughter v. Friedman*,  
32 Cal. 3d 149 (1982) .....16

*St. Amant v. Thompson*,  
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....19, 20, 21

*Summit Bank v. Rogers*,  
206 Cal. App. 4th 669 (2012) .....15

*Sydney v. MacFadden Newspaper Pub. Corp.*,  
242 N.Y. 208 (1926) .....12

*TheECheck.com, LLC v. NEMC Fin. Servs. Grp. Inc.*,  
2017 WL 2627912 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2017) .....7

*Three Amigos SJJ Rest., Inc. v. CBS News Inc.*,  
15 N.Y.S.3d 36 (1st Dep’t 2015), *aff’d*, 28 N.Y.3d 82 (2016) .....12

*Treppel v. Biovail Corp.*,  
2005 WL 2086339 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2005).....17

*Vantone Grp. Liab. Co. v. Yangpu NGT Indus. Co.*,  
2015 WL 4040882 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2015).....6

*Weller v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.*,  
232 Cal. App. 3d 991 (1991) .....16

*Wilbank v. Wolk*,  
121 Cal. App. 4th 883 (2004) .....15

*Wynder v. McMahon*,  
360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004).....5, 6

*Yari v. Producers Guild of Am., Inc.*,  
161 Cal. App. 4th 172 (2008) .....24

**Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Code § 45a.....12

Cal. Civ. Code § 47(d) .....13, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 5, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....2, 4, 9, 25

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 74 .....15

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 76-a .....18

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....17

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....14
